

No. 21-1599

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RANDALL PAVLOCK, KIMBERLEY PAVLOCK,
and RAYMOND CAHNMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ERIC J. HOLCOMB, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Indiana; et al.,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana, Hammond Division
No. 2:19-cv-466-JD-APR
The Honorable Jon E. Deguilio, Chief Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF AND REQUIRED APPENDIX

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Fla. Bar #1010150
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
kvalois@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Cal. Bar #298486
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
ckieser@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Appellants’ Takings Claim 12

 A. Standard of review 13

 B. *Ex parte Young* secures Appellants a federal forum to contest Indiana’s violation of their constitutional rights 13

 C. *Idaho* is a unique exception to *Young* and does not apply here 17

 1. *Idaho* was a fractured decision that produced a limited holding 17

 2. *Idaho* does not apply outside the “particular and special circumstances” of that case 19

 3. The district court erred by extending *Idaho* into a new context 25

 II. Appellants Have Stated a Plausible Judicial Takings Claim 29

 A. Standard of review 30

 B. Judicial takings are cognizable 30

 C. Appellants plausibly alleged a judicial taking 35

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	15
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	24–25
<i>Anderson-Tully Co. v. McDaniel</i> , 571 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2009)	26–28
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Lafaver</i> , 150 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Ariyoshi v. Robinson</i> , 477 U.S. 902 (1986)	32
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	30
<i>Bott v. Comm’n of Nat. Res.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 838 (Mich. 1982).....	33–34
<i>Calderone v. City of Chicago</i> , 979 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Cheli v. Taylorville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 986 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Doemel v. Jantz</i> , 193 N.W. 393 (Wis. 1923).....	42–43
<i>Dolphin Lane Assocs., Ltd. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 339 N.Y.S.2d 966 (Sup. Ct. 1971)	34

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974) 12

Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior,
160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998) 26

Glass v. Goeckel,
703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)..... 37, 42–43

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985) 14

Gunderson v. State,
67 N.E.3d 1050 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)..... 5, 43

Gunderson v. State,
90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018), cert. denied 139 S. Ct. 1167 (2019)*passim*

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994) 14

Hill v. Kemp,
478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) 24

Hilt v. Weber,
233 N.W. 159 (Mich. 1930)..... 33

Hughes v. Washington,
389 U.S. 290 (1967)*passim*

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)*passim*

Ind. Prot. & Advoc. Servs. v. Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Katzin v. United States,
908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 28

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) 16, 25–26, 28

Kolton v. Frerichs,
869 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017) 10, 15, 22

Lacano Invests., LLC v. Balash,
765 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2014) 26–27

Lake Sand Co. v. State,
 120 N.E. 714 (Ind. Ct. App. 1918)..... 41–42

MacDonald v. Vill. of Northport, 164 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 1999) 26

Maddox v. Love,
 655 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2011) 30, 45

Martin v. City of Evansville,
 32 Ind. 85 (1869)..... 44

State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011) 42

Mitchum v. Foster,
 407 U.S. 225 (1972) 15

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
 483 U.S. 825 (1987) 7

Osborn v. Bank of U.S.,
 22 U.S. 738 (1824) 14

Owen v. City of Independence,
 445 U.S. 622 (1980) 15

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 14

Pennoyer v. McConnaughy,
 140 U.S. 1 (1891) 14

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi,
 484 U.S. 469 (1988) 36

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,
 565 U.S. 576 (2012) 36–37

Ray v. City of Chicago,
 629 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2011) 30

Reynolds v. Georgia,
 640 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1981) 32

Robinson v. Ariyoshi,
 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985) 32

Seaman v. Smith,
24 Ill. 521 (1860) 42

Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer,
523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008) 15

Shedd v. American Maize Prods. Co.,
108 N.E. 610 (Ind. Ct. App. 1915)..... 41

Sherlock v. Bainbridge,
41 Ind. 35 (1872)..... 37

Shivley v. Bowlby,
152 U.S. 1 (1894) 43

Smith v. United States,
709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 30

Sotomura v. Hawaii Cty.,
460 F. Supp. 473 (D. Haw. 1978) 32–33, 36

Spurrier v. Vater,
113 N.E. 732 (Ind. Ct. App. 1916)..... 41

State v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.,
582 P.2d 1352 (Or. 1978)..... 34

State v. Portsmouth Sav. Bank,
7 N.E. 379 (Ind. 1886) 42

Stinson v. Butler,
4 Blackf. 285 (Ind. 1837)*passim*

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.
v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,
560 U.S. 702 (2010) 11, 29, 34–35

Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks,
545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008) 24

UWM Student Assoc. v. Lovell,
888 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2018) 13, 30

Va. Off. for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)*passim*

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)*passim*

Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor v. Governor of New Jersey,
961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020) 26

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)*passim*

Windy City Metal Fabricators & Supply, Inc. v. CIT Tech. Fin. Servs.,
536 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2008) 30, 45

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)*passim*

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 12, 15

Civil Rights Act of 1871..... 14

Ind. Code § 4-26-2.1-3(a)..... 6

Ind. Code § 14-26-2.1-4(b)..... 6

Other Authorities

Harrison, John, *Ex Parte Young*, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008) 13

House Bill 1031, *available at*
<http://iga.in.gov/legislative/2020/bills/house/1031/#document-fd743564>..... 16

Somin, Ilya, *Knick v. Township of Scott: Ending a Catch-22 That Barred Takings Cases from Federal Court*, 2019 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 153..... 16, 31

Somin, Ilya, Stop the Beach Renourishment *and the Problem of
Judicial Takings*, 6 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 91 (2011) 30

Thompson, Barton H., Jr., *Judicial Takings*, 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990) 30–31

Treanor, William Michael, *The Original Understanding of the Takings
Clause and the Political Process*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)..... 15
